
New York City Independent Budget Office
September 24, 2007

Class 
Size Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage

5 4 0.10% 0.10% 0 0.00% 0.00% 20 0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%
6 1 0.00% 0.20% 2 0.10% 0.10% 6 0.00% 0.00% 12 0.00% 0.00%
7 3 0.10% 0.30% 11 0.40% 0.40% 21 0.00% 0.10% 77 0.10% 0.10%
8 5 0.20% 0.40% 4 0.10% 0.60% 40 0.10% 0.10% 32 0.10% 0.20%
9 5 0.20% 0.60% 7 0.20% 0.80% 45 0.10% 0.20% 63 0.10% 0.30%
10 9 0.30% 0.90% 9 0.30% 1.10% 90 0.10% 0.30% 90 0.10% 0.40%
11 9 0.30% 1.20% 17 0.60% 1.60% 99 0.20% 0.50% 187 0.30% 0.70%
12 18 0.60% 1.70% 23 0.80% 2.40% 216 0.30% 0.80% 276 0.40% 1.20%
13 37 1.20% 2.90% 38 1.20% 3.60% 481 0.70% 1.60% 494 0.80% 1.90%
14 44 1.40% 4.40% 70 2.30% 5.90% 616 1.00% 2.50% 980 1.60% 3.50%
15 82 2.60% 7.00% 92 3.00% 8.90% 1,230 1.90% 4.40% 1,380 2.20% 5.70%
16 105 3.40% 10.40% 120 3.90% 12.80% 1,680 2.60% 7.00% 1,920 3.00% 8.70%
17 175 5.60% 16.00% 153 5.00% 17.80% 2,975 4.60% 11.60% 2,601 4.10% 12.80%
18 236 7.60% 23.60% 204 6.70% 24.50% 4,248 6.60% 18.20% 3,672 5.80% 18.60%
19 306 9.90% 33.50% 294 9.60% 34.10% 5,814 9.00% 27.20% 5,586 8.80% 27.50%
20 349 11.30% 44.80% 382 12.50% 46.50% 6,980 10.80% 38.00% 7,640 12.10% 39.60%
21 349 11.30% 56.00% 344 11.20% 57.70% 7,329 11.30% 49.30% 7,224 11.40% 51.00%
22 277 8.90% 65.00% 274 8.90% 66.70% 6,094 9.40% 58.80% 6,028 9.50% 60.60%
23 304 9.80% 74.80% 287 9.40% 76.10% 6,992 10.80% 69.60% 6,601 10.40% 71.00%
24 278 9.00% 83.70% 265 8.60% 84.70% 6,672 10.30% 79.90% 6,360 10.10% 81.10%
25 300 9.70% 93.40% 332 10.80% 95.50% 7,500 11.60% 91.50% 8,300 13.10% 94.20%
26 101 3.30% 96.70% 77 2.50% 98.00% 2,626 4.10% 95.60% 2,002 3.20% 97.40%
27 41 1.30% 98.00% 32 1.00% 99.10% 1,107 1.70% 97.30% 864 1.40% 98.70%
28 42 1.40% 99.40% 20 0.70% 99.70% 1,176 1.80% 99.10% 560 0.90% 99.60%
29 13 0.40% 99.80% 3 0.10% 99.80% 377 0.60% 99.70% 87 0.10% 99.80%
30 5 0.20% 99.90% 2 0.10% 99.90% 150 0.20% 99.90% 60 0.10% 99.90%
31 2 0.10% 100.00% 3 0.10% 100.00% 62 0.10% 100.00% 93 0.10% 100.00%
32 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
33 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
34 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
35 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
35+ 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
TOTAL 3,100 100.00% 3,065 100.00% 64,646 100.00% 63,189 100.00%
SOURCES: IBO; Department of Education C-Form Audited Registers, October 31 2005 and October 31, 2006.

Kindergarten
Classes Students

2005-06 2006-07 2005-06 2006-07



New York City Independent Budget Office
September 24, 2007

Class 
Size Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage

5 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%
6 2 0.10% 0.10% 1 0.00% 0.00% 12 0.00% 0.00% 6 0.00% 0.00%
7 4 0.10% 0.20% 0 0.00% 0.00% 28 0.00% 0.10% 0 0.00% 0.00%
8 7 0.20% 0.40% 3 0.10% 0.10% 56 0.10% 0.10% 24 0.00% 0.00%
9 4 0.10% 0.50% 2 0.10% 0.20% 36 0.10% 0.20% 18 0.00% 0.10%
10 6 0.20% 0.70% 7 0.20% 0.40% 60 0.10% 0.30% 70 0.10% 0.20%
11 8 0.20% 0.90% 5 0.10% 0.50% 88 0.10% 0.40% 55 0.10% 0.20%
12 15 0.40% 1.40% 16 0.50% 1.00% 180 0.30% 0.60% 192 0.30% 0.50%
13 16 0.50% 1.80% 14 0.40% 1.40% 208 0.30% 0.90% 182 0.30% 0.80%
14 41 1.20% 3.00% 37 1.10% 2.50% 574 0.80% 1.70% 518 0.70% 1.50%
15 54 1.60% 4.60% 57 1.70% 4.20% 810 1.10% 2.90% 855 1.20% 2.70%
16 126 3.70% 8.40% 110 3.30% 7.50% 2,016 2.80% 5.70% 1,760 2.50% 5.10%
17 202 6.00% 14.30% 152 4.50% 12.00% 3,434 4.80% 10.50% 2,584 3.60% 8.80%
18 241 7.10% 21.50% 269 8.00% 20.00% 4,338 6.10% 16.60% 4,842 6.80% 15.50%
19 356 10.50% 32.00% 286 8.50% 28.50% 6,764 9.50% 26.00% 5,434 7.60% 23.10%
20 438 13.00% 44.90% 399 11.90% 40.40% 8,760 12.30% 38.30% 7,980 11.10% 34.30%
21 355 10.50% 55.40% 409 12.20% 52.60% 7,455 10.40% 48.70% 8,589 12.00% 46.30%
22 336 9.90% 65.40% 391 11.60% 64.20% 7,392 10.30% 59.10% 8,602 12.00% 58.30%
23 306 9.00% 74.40% 317 9.40% 73.70% 7,038 9.80% 68.90% 7,291 10.20% 68.50%
24 259 7.70% 82.10% 285 8.50% 82.10% 6,216 8.70% 77.60% 6,840 9.60% 78.00%
25 204 6.00% 88.10% 245 7.30% 89.40% 5,100 7.10% 84.80% 6,125 8.60% 86.60%
26 151 4.50% 92.60% 128 3.80% 93.20% 3,926 5.50% 90.30% 3,328 4.60% 91.20%
27 119 3.50% 96.10% 119 3.50% 96.80% 3,213 4.50% 94.80% 3,213 4.50% 95.70%
28 97 2.90% 99.00% 76 2.30% 99.00% 2,716 3.80% 98.60% 2,128 3.00% 98.70%
29 23 0.70% 99.60% 23 0.70% 99.70% 667 0.90% 99.50% 667 0.90% 99.60%
30 7 0.20% 99.90% 5 0.10% 99.90% 210 0.30% 99.80% 150 0.20% 99.80%
31 3 0.10% 99.90% 2 0.10% 99.90% 93 0.10% 99.90% 62 0.10% 99.90%
32 2 0.10% 100.00% 2 0.10% 100.00% 64 0.10% 100.00% 64 0.10% 100.00%
33 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
34 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
35 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
35+ 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
TOTAL 3,382 100.00% 3,360 100.00% 71,454 100.00% 71,579 100.00%
SOURCES: IBO; Department of Education C-Form Audited Registers, October 31 2005 and October 31, 2006.

1st Grade
Classes Students

2005-06 2006-07 2005-06 2006-07



New York City Independent Budget Office
September 24, 2007

Class 
Size Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage

5 1 0.00% 0.00% . . 0.00% 5 0.00% 0.00% . . 0.00%
6 2 0.10% 0.10% 3 0.10% 0.10% 12 0.00% 0.00% 18 0.00% 0.00%
7 2 0.10% 0.20% 2 0.10% 0.20% 14 0.00% 0.00% 14 0.00% 0.00%
8 2 0.10% 0.20% 5 0.20% 0.30% 16 0.00% 0.10% 40 0.10% 0.10%
9 3 0.10% 0.30% 5 0.20% 0.50% 27 0.00% 0.10% 45 0.10% 0.20%
10 4 0.10% 0.40% 8 0.20% 0.70% 40 0.10% 0.20% 80 0.10% 0.30%
11 8 0.20% 0.70% 15 0.50% 1.20% 88 0.10% 0.30% 165 0.20% 0.50%
12 16 0.50% 1.20% 13 0.40% 1.60% 192 0.30% 0.60% 156 0.20% 0.80%
13 26 0.80% 1.90% 24 0.70% 2.30% 338 0.50% 1.10% 312 0.50% 1.20%
14 41 1.20% 3.20% 33 1.00% 3.30% 574 0.80% 1.90% 462 0.70% 1.90%
15 64 1.90% 5.10% 77 2.40% 5.70% 960 1.40% 3.30% 1,155 1.70% 3.60%
16 103 3.10% 8.20% 124 3.80% 9.60% 1,648 2.40% 5.60% 1,984 2.90% 6.50%
17 195 5.90% 14.20% 193 6.00% 15.50% 3,315 4.80% 10.40% 3,281 4.80% 11.40%
18 291 8.80% 23.00% 252 7.80% 23.30% 5,238 7.50% 17.90% 4,536 6.70% 18.00%
19 325 9.90% 32.80% 325 10.10% 33.40% 6,175 8.90% 26.80% 6,175 9.10% 27.10%
20 402 12.20% 45.00% 389 12.00% 45.40% 8,040 11.60% 38.40% 7,780 11.50% 38.60%
21 378 11.50% 56.50% 366 11.30% 56.70% 7,938 11.40% 49.80% 7,686 11.30% 49.90%
22 316 9.60% 66.10% 307 9.50% 66.20% 6,952 10.00% 59.80% 6,754 9.90% 59.80%
23 287 8.70% 74.70% 272 8.40% 74.60% 6,601 9.50% 69.30% 6,256 9.20% 69.00%
24 237 7.20% 81.90% 246 7.60% 82.20% 5,688 8.20% 77.50% 5,904 8.70% 77.70%
25 224 6.80% 88.70% 197 6.10% 88.30% 5,600 8.10% 85.50% 4,925 7.20% 85.00%
26 146 4.40% 93.10% 136 4.20% 92.50% 3,796 5.50% 91.00% 3,536 5.20% 90.20%
27 109 3.30% 96.50% 121 3.70% 96.30% 2,943 4.20% 95.20% 3,267 4.80% 95.00%
28 83 2.50% 99.00% 91 2.80% 99.10% 2,324 3.30% 98.60% 2,548 3.80% 98.70%
29 21 0.60% 99.60% 16 0.50% 99.60% 609 0.90% 99.40% 464 0.70% 99.40%
30 11 0.30% 99.90% 11 0.30% 99.90% 330 0.50% 99.90% 330 0.50% 99.90%
31 1 0.00% 100.00% 1 0.00% 100.00% 31 0.00% 100.00% 31 0.00% 99.90%
32 1 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 32 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 99.90%
33 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
34 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
35 0 0.00% 100.00% 1 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 35 0.10% 100.00%
35+ 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
TOTAL 3,299 100.00% 3,233 100.00% 69,526 100.00% 67,939 100.00%
SOURCES: IBO; Department of Education C-Form Audited Registers, October 31 2005 and October 31, 2006.

2nd Grade
Classes Students

2005-06 2006-07 2005-06 2006-07



New York City Independent Budget Office
September 24, 2007

Class 
Size Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage

5 1 0.00% 0.00% 1 0.00% 0.00% 5 0.00% 0.00% 5 0.00% 0.00%
6 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
7 1 0.00% 0.10% 3 0.10% 0.10% 7 0.00% 0.00% 21 0.00% 0.00%
8 1 0.00% 0.10% 4 0.10% 0.30% 8 0.00% 0.00% 32 0.00% 0.10%
9 2 0.10% 0.20% 2 0.10% 0.30% 18 0.00% 0.10% 18 0.00% 0.10%
10 5 0.20% 0.30% 8 0.30% 0.60% 50 0.10% 0.10% 80 0.10% 0.20%
11 5 0.20% 0.50% 3 0.10% 0.70% 55 0.10% 0.20% 33 0.00% 0.30%
12 11 0.30% 0.80% 15 0.50% 1.10% 132 0.20% 0.40% 180 0.30% 0.50%
13 27 0.80% 1.70% 22 0.70% 1.80% 351 0.50% 0.90% 286 0.40% 1.00%
14 37 1.20% 2.80% 46 1.50% 3.30% 518 0.80% 1.70% 644 1.00% 1.90%
15 67 2.10% 4.90% 90 2.80% 6.10% 1,005 1.50% 3.10% 1,350 2.00% 3.90%
16 113 3.50% 8.40% 102 3.20% 9.40% 1,808 2.60% 5.80% 1,632 2.40% 6.40%
17 146 4.60% 13.00% 194 6.10% 15.50% 2,482 3.60% 9.40% 3,298 4.90% 11.30%
18 241 7.50% 20.50% 235 7.40% 22.90% 4,338 6.30% 15.70% 4,230 6.30% 17.60%
19 290 9.10% 29.60% 295 9.30% 32.20% 5,510 8.00% 23.80% 5,605 8.30% 25.90%
20 391 12.20% 41.80% 341 10.80% 43.00% 7,820 11.40% 35.20% 6,820 10.10% 36.00%
21 345 10.80% 52.60% 290 9.20% 52.20% 7,245 10.60% 45.80% 6,090 9.10% 45.10%
22 349 10.90% 63.50% 335 10.60% 62.80% 7,678 11.20% 57.00% 7,370 11.00% 56.00%
23 238 7.40% 71.00% 270 8.50% 71.30% 5,474 8.00% 65.00% 6,210 9.20% 65.30%
24 261 8.20% 79.10% 256 8.10% 79.40% 6,264 9.10% 74.10% 6,144 9.10% 74.40%
25 219 6.80% 86.00% 225 7.10% 86.50% 5,475 8.00% 82.10% 5,625 8.40% 82.80%
26 156 4.90% 90.90% 159 5.00% 91.60% 4,056 5.90% 88.00% 4,134 6.10% 88.90%
27 113 3.50% 94.40% 127 4.00% 95.60% 3,051 4.50% 92.50% 3,429 5.10% 94.00%
28 121 3.80% 98.20% 82 2.60% 98.20% 3,388 4.90% 97.50% 2,296 3.40% 97.40%
29 22 0.70% 98.90% 33 1.00% 99.20% 638 0.90% 98.40% 957 1.40% 98.90%
30 19 0.60% 99.50% 17 0.50% 99.70% 570 0.80% 99.20% 510 0.80% 99.60%
31 7 0.20% 99.70% 5 0.20% 99.90% 217 0.30% 99.50% 155 0.20% 99.90%
32 10 0.30% 100.00% 2 0.10% 100.00% 320 0.50% 100.00% 64 0.10% 100.00%
33 0 0.00% 100.00% 1 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 33 0.00% 100.00%
34 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
35 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
35+ 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00% 0 0.00% 100.00%
TOTAL 3,198 100.00% 3,163 100.00% 68,483 100.00% 67,251 100.00%
SOURCES: IBO; Department of Education C-Form Audited Registers, October 31 2005 and October 31, 2006.

3rd Grade
Classes Students

2005-06 2006-07 2005-06 2006-07



New York City Independent Budget Office
September 24, 2007

Class 
Size Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage

5 1 0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 5 0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%
6 1 0.00% 0.10% 3 0.10% 0.10% 6 0.00% 0.00% 18 0.00% 0.00%
7 1 0.00% 0.10% 0 0.00% 0.10% 7 0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%
8 2 0.10% 0.20% 0 0.00% 0.10% 16 0.00% 0.10% 0 0.00% 0.00%
9 2 0.10% 0.20% 3 0.10% 0.20% 18 0.00% 0.10% 27 0.00% 0.10%
10 3 0.10% 0.40% 5 0.20% 0.40% 30 0.00% 0.10% 50 0.10% 0.10%
11 8 0.30% 0.60% 7 0.30% 0.70% 88 0.10% 0.30% 77 0.10% 0.30%
12 8 0.30% 0.90% 12 0.40% 1.10% 96 0.10% 0.40% 144 0.20% 0.50%
13 11 0.40% 1.30% 10 0.40% 1.50% 143 0.20% 0.60% 130 0.20% 0.70%
14 28 1.00% 2.30% 16 0.60% 2.00% 392 0.60% 1.20% 224 0.30% 1.00%
15 52 1.90% 4.20% 27 1.00% 3.00% 780 1.20% 2.40% 405 0.60% 1.60%
16 55 2.00% 6.10% 63 2.30% 5.30% 880 1.30% 3.70% 1,008 1.50% 3.20%
17 70 2.50% 8.60% 68 2.50% 7.80% 1,190 1.80% 5.40% 1,156 1.80% 5.00%
18 89 3.20% 11.80% 89 3.20% 11.00% 1,602 2.40% 7.80% 1,602 2.50% 7.40%
19 125 4.50% 16.30% 160 5.80% 16.90% 2,375 3.50% 11.40% 3,040 4.70% 12.10%
20 190 6.80% 23.00% 170 6.20% 23.10% 3,800 5.70% 17.00% 3,400 5.20% 17.30%
21 170 6.10% 29.10% 193 7.00% 30.10% 3,570 5.30% 22.30% 4,053 6.20% 23.50%
22 204 7.30% 36.40% 194 7.10% 37.20% 4,488 6.70% 29.00% 4,268 6.50% 30.00%
23 240 8.60% 44.90% 246 9.00% 46.10% 5,520 8.20% 37.30% 5,658 8.70% 38.70%
24 228 8.10% 53.00% 250 9.10% 55.20% 5,472 8.20% 45.40% 6,000 9.20% 47.90%
25 253 9.00% 62.00% 241 8.80% 64.00% 6,325 9.40% 54.80% 6,025 9.20% 57.10%
26 233 8.30% 70.30% 209 7.60% 71.60% 6,058 9.00% 63.90% 5,434 8.30% 65.40%
27 206 7.30% 77.70% 199 7.30% 78.90% 5,562 8.30% 72.10% 5,373 8.20% 73.60%
28 180 6.40% 84.10% 171 6.20% 85.10% 5,040 7.50% 79.70% 4,788 7.30% 81.00%
29 124 4.40% 88.50% 120 4.40% 89.50% 3,596 5.40% 85.00% 3,480 5.30% 86.30%
30 115 4.10% 92.60% 112 4.10% 93.60% 3,450 5.10% 90.20% 3,360 5.10% 91.40%
31 99 3.50% 96.20% 82 3.00% 96.60% 3,069 4.60% 94.70% 2,542 3.90% 95.30%
32 59 2.10% 98.30% 65 2.40% 98.90% 1,888 2.80% 97.50% 2,080 3.20% 98.50%
33 30 1.10% 99.30% 19 0.70% 99.60% 990 1.50% 99.00% 627 1.00% 99.50%
34 13 0.50% 99.80% 5 0.20% 99.80% 442 0.70% 99.70% 170 0.30% 99.70%
35 5 0.20% 100.00% 1 0.00% 99.90% 175 0.30% 99.90% 35 0.10% 99.80%
35+ 1 0.00% 100.00% 4 0.10% 100.00% 42 0.10% 100.00% 146 0.20% 100.00%
TOTAL 2,806 100.00% 2,744 100.00% 67,115 100.00% 65,320 100.00%
SOURCES: IBO; Department of Education C-Form Audited Registers, October 31 2005 and October 31, 2006.

4th Grade
Classes Students

2005-06 2006-07 2005-06 2006-07



New York City Independent Budget Office
September 24, 2007

Class 
Size Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage

5 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%
6 2 0.10% 0.10% 2 0.10% 0.10% 12 0.00% 0.00% 12 0.00% 0.00%
7 1 0.00% 0.10% 3 0.10% 0.20% 7 0.00% 0.00% 21 0.00% 0.00%
8 1 0.00% 0.10% 2 0.10% 0.30% 8 0.00% 0.00% 16 0.00% 0.10%
9 0 0.00% 0.10% 2 0.10% 0.30% 0 0.00% 0.00% 18 0.00% 0.10%
10 2 0.10% 0.20% 2 0.10% 0.40% 20 0.00% 0.10% 20 0.00% 0.10%
11 3 0.10% 0.30% 4 0.10% 0.60% 33 0.00% 0.10% 44 0.10% 0.20%
12 4 0.10% 0.50% 5 0.20% 0.70% 48 0.10% 0.20% 60 0.10% 0.30%
13 7 0.30% 0.70% 8 0.30% 1.00% 91 0.10% 0.30% 104 0.20% 0.40%
14 12 0.40% 1.20% 13 0.50% 1.50% 168 0.20% 0.60% 182 0.30% 0.70%
15 20 0.70% 1.90% 21 0.80% 2.30% 300 0.40% 1.00% 315 0.50% 1.20%
16 21 0.80% 2.70% 30 1.10% 3.40% 336 0.50% 1.50% 480 0.70% 1.90%
17 43 1.60% 4.30% 36 1.30% 4.80% 731 1.10% 2.50% 612 0.90% 2.80%
18 61 2.20% 6.50% 60 2.20% 7.00% 1,098 1.60% 4.10% 1,080 1.60% 4.40%
19 69 2.50% 9.10% 78 2.90% 9.90% 1,311 1.90% 6.00% 1,482 2.20% 6.70%
20 105 3.90% 12.90% 125 4.70% 14.60% 2,100 3.00% 9.10% 2,500 3.70% 10.40%
21 133 4.90% 17.80% 170 6.40% 21.00% 2,793 4.10% 13.10% 3,570 5.30% 15.70%
22 162 6.00% 23.80% 171 6.40% 27.40% 3,564 5.20% 18.30% 3,762 5.60% 21.40%
23 211 7.80% 31.50% 220 8.20% 35.60% 4,853 7.00% 25.40% 5,060 7.60% 29.00%
24 213 7.80% 39.40% 222 8.30% 43.90% 5,112 7.40% 32.80% 5,328 8.00% 36.90%
25 266 9.80% 49.20% 234 8.70% 52.60% 6,650 9.60% 42.40% 5,850 8.80% 45.70%
26 250 9.20% 58.40% 236 8.80% 61.40% 6,500 9.40% 51.80% 6,136 9.20% 54.90%
27 242 8.90% 67.30% 245 9.20% 70.60% 6,534 9.50% 61.30% 6,615 9.90% 64.80%
28 217 8.00% 75.20% 206 7.70% 78.30% 6,076 8.80% 70.10% 5,768 8.60% 73.40%
29 194 7.10% 82.40% 174 6.50% 84.80% 5,626 8.20% 78.30% 5,046 7.60% 81.00%
30 171 6.30% 88.70% 151 5.60% 90.40% 5,130 7.40% 85.80% 4,530 6.80% 87.80%
31 138 5.10% 93.70% 120 4.50% 94.90% 4,278 6.20% 92.00% 3,720 5.60% 93.30%
32 108 4.00% 97.70% 89 3.30% 98.20% 3,456 5.00% 97.00% 2,848 4.30% 97.60%
33 43 1.60% 99.30% 23 0.90% 99.10% 1,419 2.10% 99.00% 759 1.10% 98.80%
34 9 0.30% 99.60% 13 0.50% 99.60% 306 0.40% 99.50% 442 0.70% 99.40%
35 4 0.10% 99.80% 7 0.30% 99.90% 140 0.20% 99.70% 245 0.40% 99.80%
35+ 6 0.20% 100.00% 4 0.10% 100.00% 222 0.30% 100.00% 147 0.20% 100.00%
TOTAL 2,718 100.00% 2,676 100.00% 68,922 100.00% 66,772 100.00%
SOURCES: IBO; Department of Education C-Form Audited Registers, October 31 2005 and October 31, 2006.

5th Grade
Classes Students
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New York City Independent Budget Office
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Class 
Size Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage

5 2 0.10% 0.10% 1 0.00% 0.00% 10 0.00% 0.00% 5 0.00% 0.00%
6 4 0.20% 0.20% 6 0.20% 0.30% 24 0.00% 0.00% 36 0.10% 0.10%
7 5 0.20% 0.40% 2 0.10% 0.40% 35 0.10% 0.10% 14 0.00% 0.10%
8 9 0.30% 0.80% 4 0.20% 0.50% 72 0.10% 0.20% 32 0.00% 0.10%
9 6 0.20% 1.00% 4 0.20% 0.70% 54 0.10% 0.30% 36 0.10% 0.20%
10 4 0.20% 1.10% 16 0.60% 1.30% 40 0.10% 0.30% 160 0.20% 0.40%
11 6 0.20% 1.40% 10 0.40% 1.70% 66 0.10% 0.40% 110 0.20% 0.60%
12 9 0.30% 1.70% 18 0.70% 2.40% 108 0.20% 0.60% 216 0.30% 0.90%
13 11 0.40% 2.10% 18 0.70% 3.10% 143 0.20% 0.80% 234 0.40% 1.30%
14 14 0.50% 2.70% 11 0.40% 3.60% 196 0.30% 1.10% 154 0.20% 1.50%
15 17 0.60% 3.30% 28 1.10% 4.70% 255 0.40% 1.50% 420 0.60% 2.20%
16 26 1.00% 4.30% 35 1.40% 6.00% 416 0.60% 2.10% 560 0.90% 3.00%
17 31 1.20% 5.50% 37 1.50% 7.50% 527 0.80% 2.80% 629 1.00% 4.00%
18 52 2.00% 7.40% 58 2.30% 9.80% 936 1.40% 4.20% 1,044 1.60% 5.60%
19 73 2.80% 10.20% 57 2.20% 12.00% 1,387 2.00% 6.20% 1,083 1.70% 7.20%
20 78 3.00% 13.20% 77 3.00% 15.10% 1,560 2.30% 8.50% 1,540 2.40% 9.60%
21 114 4.30% 17.50% 111 4.40% 19.40% 2,394 3.50% 11.90% 2,331 3.60% 13.20%
22 106 4.00% 21.50% 123 4.90% 24.30% 2,332 3.40% 15.30% 2,706 4.10% 17.30%
23 130 4.90% 26.50% 147 5.80% 30.10% 2,990 4.30% 19.70% 3,381 5.20% 22.50%
24 175 6.60% 33.10% 141 5.60% 35.70% 4,200 6.10% 25.80% 3,384 5.20% 27.60%
25 195 7.40% 40.50% 190 7.50% 43.20% 4,875 7.10% 32.80% 4,750 7.30% 34.90%
26 190 7.20% 47.80% 155 6.10% 49.30% 4,940 7.20% 40.00% 4,030 6.20% 41.10%
27 185 7.00% 54.80% 188 7.40% 56.70% 4,995 7.30% 47.30% 5,076 7.80% 48.80%
28 207 7.90% 62.70% 200 7.90% 64.60% 5,796 8.40% 55.70% 5,600 8.60% 57.40%
29 224 8.50% 71.20% 208 8.20% 72.80% 6,496 9.40% 65.10% 6,032 9.20% 66.60%
30 251 9.50% 80.70% 238 9.40% 82.20% 7,530 10.90% 76.10% 7,140 10.90% 77.50%
31 153 5.80% 86.50% 143 5.60% 87.80% 4,743 6.90% 83.00% 4,433 6.80% 84.30%
32 146 5.50% 92.10% 123 4.90% 92.70% 4,672 6.80% 89.70% 3,936 6.00% 90.30%
33 106 4.00% 96.10% 101 4.00% 96.60% 3,498 5.10% 94.80% 3,333 5.10% 95.40%
34 56 2.10% 98.20% 44 1.70% 98.40% 1,904 2.80% 97.60% 1,496 2.30% 97.70%
35 33 1.30% 99.50% 14 0.60% 98.90% 1,155 1.70% 99.30% 490 0.70% 98.40%
35+ 14 0.50% 100.00% 27 1.10% 100.00% 511 0.70% 100.00% 1,015 1.60% 100.00%
TOTAL 2,632 100.00% 2,535 100.00% 68,860 100.00% 65,406 100.00%
SOURCES: IBO; Department of Education C-Form Audited Registers, October 31 2005 and October 31, 2006.

6th Grade
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Class 
Size Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage

5 2 0.10% 0.10% 2 0.10% 0.10% 10 0.00% 0.00% 10 0.00% 0.00%
6 3 0.10% 0.20% 2 0.10% 0.20% 18 0.00% 0.00% 12 0.00% 0.00%
7 2 0.10% 0.30% 2 0.10% 0.20% 14 0.00% 0.10% 14 0.00% 0.10%
8 1 0.00% 0.30% 3 0.10% 0.40% 8 0.00% 0.10% 24 0.00% 0.10%
9 6 0.20% 0.50% 6 0.20% 0.60% 54 0.10% 0.10% 54 0.10% 0.20%
10 2 0.10% 0.60% 6 0.20% 0.80% 20 0.00% 0.20% 60 0.10% 0.30%
11 6 0.20% 0.80% 16 0.60% 1.50% 66 0.10% 0.30% 176 0.30% 0.50%
12 8 0.30% 1.20% 10 0.40% 1.80% 96 0.10% 0.40% 120 0.20% 0.70%
13 8 0.30% 1.50% 17 0.70% 2.50% 104 0.10% 0.60% 221 0.30% 1.00%
14 15 0.60% 2.00% 12 0.50% 3.00% 210 0.30% 0.90% 168 0.20% 1.20%
15 24 0.90% 3.00% 25 1.00% 4.00% 360 0.50% 1.40% 375 0.50% 1.80%
16 19 0.70% 3.70% 27 1.10% 5.00% 304 0.40% 1.80% 432 0.60% 2.40%
17 23 0.90% 4.60% 25 1.00% 6.00% 391 0.60% 2.30% 425 0.60% 3.00%
18 28 1.10% 5.70% 25 1.00% 7.00% 504 0.70% 3.10% 450 0.70% 3.70%
19 34 1.30% 7.00% 37 1.50% 8.40% 646 0.90% 4.00% 703 1.00% 4.70%
20 58 2.20% 9.20% 46 1.80% 10.20% 1,160 1.60% 5.60% 920 1.30% 6.00%
21 61 2.30% 11.50% 52 2.00% 12.30% 1,281 1.80% 7.40% 1,092 1.60% 7.60%
22 83 3.20% 14.70% 76 3.00% 15.30% 1,826 2.60% 10.00% 1,672 2.40% 10.10%
23 107 4.10% 18.90% 104 4.10% 19.40% 2,461 3.50% 13.50% 2,392 3.50% 13.50%
24 162 6.20% 25.10% 126 4.90% 24.30% 3,888 5.50% 19.00% 3,024 4.40% 17.90%
25 151 5.80% 30.90% 158 6.20% 30.50% 3,775 5.40% 24.40% 3,950 5.70% 23.60%
26 181 7.00% 37.90% 194 7.60% 38.10% 4,706 6.70% 31.10% 5,044 7.30% 31.00%
27 194 7.50% 45.30% 182 7.10% 45.30% 5,238 7.40% 38.50% 4,914 7.10% 38.10%
28 224 8.60% 54.00% 223 8.80% 54.00% 6,272 8.90% 47.40% 6,244 9.10% 47.10%
29 268 10.30% 64.30% 253 9.90% 64.00% 7,772 11.00% 58.40% 7,337 10.60% 57.80%
30 324 12.50% 76.80% 295 11.60% 75.50% 9,720 13.80% 72.20% 8,850 12.80% 70.60%
31 194 7.50% 84.20% 178 7.00% 82.50% 6,014 8.50% 80.70% 5,518 8.00% 78.60%
32 147 5.70% 89.90% 153 6.00% 88.50% 4,704 6.70% 87.40% 4,896 7.10% 85.70%
33 141 5.40% 95.30% 176 6.90% 95.40% 4,653 6.60% 94.00% 5,808 8.40% 94.20%
34 54 2.10% 97.40% 70 2.70% 98.20% 1,836 2.60% 96.60% 2,380 3.50% 97.60%
35 42 1.60% 99.00% 28 1.10% 99.30% 1,470 2.10% 98.70% 980 1.40% 99.00%
35+ 26 1.00% 100.00% 18 0.70% 100.00% 941 1.30% 100.00% 665 1.00% 100.00%
TOTAL 2,598 100.00% 2,547 100.00% 70,522 100.00% 68,930 100.00%
SOURCES: IBO; Department of Education C-Form Audited Registers, October 31 2005 and October 31, 2006.

7th Grade
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Class 
Size Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage Number Percentage

Cumulative 
Percentage

5 9 0.30% 0.30% 4 0.20% 0.20% 45 0.10% 0.10% 20 0.00% 0.00%
6 8 0.30% 0.60% 1 0.00% 0.20% 48 0.10% 0.10% 6 0.00% 0.00%
7 5 0.20% 0.80% 5 0.20% 0.40% 35 0.00% 0.20% 35 0.10% 0.10%
8 3 0.10% 1.00% 3 0.10% 0.50% 24 0.00% 0.20% 24 0.00% 0.10%
9 8 0.30% 1.30% 5 0.20% 0.70% 72 0.10% 0.30% 45 0.10% 0.20%
10 5 0.20% 1.40% 7 0.30% 1.00% 50 0.10% 0.40% 70 0.10% 0.30%
11 6 0.20% 1.70% 9 0.30% 1.30% 66 0.10% 0.50% 99 0.10% 0.40%
12 9 0.30% 2.00% 8 0.30% 1.60% 108 0.20% 0.60% 96 0.10% 0.60%
13 15 0.60% 2.60% 7 0.30% 1.90% 195 0.30% 0.90% 91 0.10% 0.70%
14 12 0.50% 3.00% 14 0.50% 2.40% 168 0.20% 1.10% 196 0.30% 1.00%
15 19 0.70% 3.80% 21 0.80% 3.30% 285 0.40% 1.50% 315 0.50% 1.40%
16 18 0.70% 4.50% 15 0.60% 3.80% 288 0.40% 1.90% 240 0.30% 1.80%
17 22 0.80% 5.30% 19 0.70% 4.60% 374 0.50% 2.50% 323 0.50% 2.20%
18 30 1.10% 6.40% 31 1.20% 5.80% 540 0.80% 3.20% 558 0.80% 3.00%
19 26 1.00% 7.40% 42 1.60% 7.40% 494 0.70% 3.90% 798 1.10% 4.20%
20 51 1.90% 9.40% 47 1.80% 9.20% 1,020 1.40% 5.30% 940 1.30% 5.50%
21 61 2.30% 11.70% 77 3.00% 12.20% 1,281 1.80% 7.10% 1,617 2.30% 7.80%
22 67 2.60% 14.20% 88 3.40% 15.70% 1,474 2.10% 9.20% 1,936 2.80% 10.60%
23 113 4.30% 18.50% 108 4.20% 19.80% 2,599 3.60% 12.80% 2,484 3.60% 14.20%
24 126 4.80% 23.30% 138 5.40% 25.20% 3,024 4.20% 17.10% 3,312 4.70% 18.90%
25 161 6.10% 29.50% 153 5.90% 31.10% 4,025 5.60% 22.70% 3,825 5.50% 24.40%
26 187 7.10% 36.60% 168 6.50% 37.70% 4,862 6.80% 29.50% 4,368 6.30% 30.70%
27 169 6.40% 43.00% 212 8.20% 45.90% 4,563 6.40% 35.90% 5,724 8.20% 38.90%
28 238 9.10% 52.10% 209 8.10% 54.00% 6,664 9.30% 45.20% 5,852 8.40% 47.30%
29 243 9.30% 61.30% 251 9.70% 63.80% 7,047 9.90% 55.10% 7,279 10.40% 57.70%
30 352 13.40% 74.80% 315 12.20% 76.00% 10,560 14.80% 69.90% 9,450 13.50% 71.20%
31 244 9.30% 84.00% 190 7.40% 83.40% 7,564 10.60% 80.50% 5,890 8.40% 79.70%
32 139 5.30% 89.30% 157 6.10% 89.50% 4,448 6.20% 86.70% 5,024 7.20% 86.90%
33 144 5.50% 94.80% 158 6.10% 95.60% 4,752 6.70% 93.40% 5,214 7.50% 94.40%
34 80 3.00% 97.90% 61 2.40% 98.00% 2,720 3.80% 97.20% 2,074 3.00% 97.30%
35 30 1.10% 99.00% 35 1.40% 99.30% 1,050 1.50% 98.70% 1,225 1.80% 99.10%
35+ 26 1.00% 100.00% 17 0.70% 100.00% 954 1.30% 100.00% 634 0.90% 100.00%
TOTAL 2,626 100.00% 2,575 100.00% 71,399 100.00% 69,764 100.00%
SOURCES: IBO; Department of Education C-Form Audited Registers, October 31 2005 and October 31, 2006.
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